Rule 2.33 Form 2.17B

The Insolvency Act 1986 2 | | 1 i B

Statement of administrator’'s proposals

Name of Company Company number
Greenfield Energy Limited - 05204149
In the Court case number
High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Bristol 295 of 2015
Dustrict Registry

{full name of court)

(a) insert full We (a) 4
name(s) and Richard Lewis David Dunckley
address(es) of Grant Thornton UK LLP Grant Thornton UK LLP
adrmnstrator(s) 1020 Eskdale Road 30 Finsbury Square
Winnersh London
Wokingham EC2P 2YU
RG41 5TS
*Delete as attach a copy of our proposals In respect of the administraticn of the above company
applicable
A copy of these proposals was sent to all known creditors on
(b) 14 August 2015
Signed
Joint Administrator N
Dated W /2, ﬁ/‘é
Contact Detalls.
You do not have to give any contact Richard Lewis
information in the box opposite but (f Grant Thornton UK LLP
you do, it will help Companies House to 1020 Eskdale Road
contact you If there is a query on the Winnersh
form Wokingham
RG41 5TS
The contact information that you give
will be visible to researchers of the
blic record DX Number DX Exchange
"] When you have completed and signed this form, please send it to the
Registrar of Companies at -
e | Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff
*A4E84HIO*
A1 21/08/2015 #91

COMPANIES HOUSE




o GrantThornton

12

13

21

22

Our Ref RJL/PAM/KLM/TXA/G20597007/

To the creditors

Recovery and Reorgantsation

Grant Thomten UK LLP
4 Hardman Square
Spinningfields

14 August 2015 Manchester M3 3EB

T+44 {0]161 953 6900

F +44 (D}161 853 6901

Dear Sirs
www grani thomton ¢o uk

Greenfield Energy Limited - In Administration {the Company)

High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Bristol District Registry

No 295 of 2015

Introduction

Following our appowntment as joint admirustrators of the above Company by the director on
1 July 2015, Richard Lewss and I are submutting our proposals pursuant to paragraph 49(1) of
Schedute B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 for achieving the objecuves of the admimstration

Tlus report contains the information tequired by Rule 2 33 of the Insolvency Rules 1986

In accordance with paragraph 100(2) of Schedule B1 to the Insoivency Act 1986, the
functions of the administrators are to be exeraised by any or all of them

Statutory information
The Company's statutory details are as follows

Registered number 05204149

Date of incorporation 12/08/2004

Registered office Grant Thornton UK LLP, 4 Hardman Square,
Spinmungfields, Manchester, M3 3EB

Authonsed and 1ssued share capital 13,333 ordinary 10p shares

Directors Sharehotding

Dty Zaynulin Nil

The administration constitutes 'main proceedings' under the EC Regulation on Insolvency
Proceedings

Chartersd Accourtants

Grant Thormion UK LLP s a imited kabilty partnerstep regestored in England and Wales. No OCI07742. Regestered office Grant Thovrion House Mebon Street, Euston Squars London NW1 2EP

A kst of mesbers is avaliable from our registered office  Grart Thormdon UK LLP is authordsed and reguiated by the Financal Conduct Authonty

Grant Thormion UK LLP 15 a member fiern of Gram Thomon Intemanonal Led (GTIL) GTAL and the member fimns are not a wordwide parinership Services are defivered by the member s GTIL end its member trms 2re
ot agents of and do not cbiigate ona another and are not Rable for ane ancthar's acts or omessions A Est of personnel permitad by Grant Thormian to accopt a3 Insokvency 7 and of ther
respaciive authordsing bodies may be inspected &t the above address  Please see www grant thormion.co uk fof jurther detals.




32

33

34

35

36

41

51

Background to administrators’ appointment

The Company had traded since incorporaton m 12 August 2004 and by virtue of certain
mtellectual property licences undertook the installanon and management of environmentally
friendly heating and cooling systems at commercial properties, exploiang geothermal and
WAste nergy resources

Grant Thotnton UK LLP {the fitm) was first consulted by the sole director, on 11 June 2015
to discuss the opuons avalable given the Company's significant financial difficulues and
following receipt of significant demands for repayment from creditors

Grant Thornton UK LLP was then engaged to assist the director with the formahties
assoctated with the appomunent of jomnt admumstrators

Pric: to that consultation, neither we nor the firm had any dealings or mnvolvement with the
Company, s directors or secretary

Hawving considered all the options, the director concluded that the best route for the
Company was for 1t to be placed 1nto admumstration and subsequently, on 1 July 2015 made
the direct appomnument of admuristratots in accordance with paragraph 22(2) of Schedule Bl
to the Insolvency Act 1986

The objecnves of an adminsstration are to 1escue a company as a going concern or to achieve
a better result for the company's creditors as a whole than would be likely 1f 1t were wound
up, or, if neither of these are reasonably practicable, to realise property in order to make a
distitbution to one or more secured or preferential creditors

Assets and liabilities
The director has prepared a statement of affairs of the Company, which 1s atrached at
Appendix A, together with our comments thereon

Conduct of the administration
Appointment of professional advisors
We engaged the following professionals to assist in the admimistraton

Wyles Hardy & Co Ltd - to value the Company's stock and chattel assets,
JLT Specalty Limited (JLT) - to ensure appropriate msurance cover 15 maintained,

Osborne Clarke - to assist with the appomtment process and legal matters generally,

Coffin Mew LLP - to assist with retenuon of utle claims, and
ERA Solunons Limited (ERA) - to assist employees with employment claims

Trading

Priot 16 our appomunent, we discussed the uading and financmpg of the admmstraton with
the director and a key debtor Following negotiations with the debtor we reached agreements
under which it made payments totalling £200,000 against amounts owed to the Company In
the agreements we made certain commiunents to the debtor pumanly around the provision
of support and informauon followmg appointment




33

54

55

56

57

58

59

510

511

The payments enabled the admuinstrators to continue to trade the business on a lumuted basis
while the possibility of a sale of all or part of the business as a going concern was explored

At the date of our appointment the Company employed 23 people who were broadly engaged
1 the following activities

e 12 _installacons
® 3 - operanng and maintenance
* 2 _ finance and administration

On the basis that we were not going to undertake new installations during the admimstranon
and to limit costs, we made the majonty of the employees involved 1n the nstallation business
and certain other employees redundant

We inttially retained a small number of staff to
mamntamn the Company's operatung and momtonng obligations ,

carry out lumited maintenance,
assess the remedial work necessary to maximise book debt collections, and

assist in brnging the Company's books and records up-to-date

Following receipt of legal advice indicating the Company did not own the mtellectual
property to enable 1t to carry out installations and also to reduce costs further we
subsequently made a further eight redundancies, leaving three employees

Sale of business and assets

Since our appotatment we have explored the possibility of selling the Company's operating
and maintenance business and have haised with a number of potential interested parties,
although these are mited 1n the absence of the mtellectual property to enable the acquirer to
undertake further installattons

Alongside management and other stakeholders, we idenuified a number of other parties and
are cutrently in advanced discussions

Book debts
On ow appomntment the Company had outstanding book debts totalhing 1,022,778 The
majority of these debts relate to installations at the final stages of completion

To date we have recetved pre-appotntment book debts of £200,000 (of which £25,000 15
currently held by our solicitors Osborne Clarke) and amounts of relaung to activities invorced
post appomtment of £35,000 We have also recewved a refund from raung authorities of
£1,137

As noted under paragraph 5 5 we have sought to establish what remedial and other works will
be necessary to maxirmse the recovery of these debts We have contacted the debtors and are
negotating to recover these amounts It s currently too early to esumate the quantum of

realisations




513

514

516

517

518

519

520

62

63

Leasehold property

At the date of our appomtment the Company occupied two properues in St Andrews Hull,
London We have vacated one property and are 1n the process of agreeing appropriate
termination arrangements with the landlord for this and the remaming property

Other actions upon appointment
We took the following actions to secure, as far as possible, the assets of the Company

* changed certain access codes/passwords to onhine systems,

¢ removed access to Company systems from redundant employees,

® updated door access codes to installations, and

¢ haised with employees i relation to the return of Company assets in thewr possession,
which 1s continumg

Liabilities
Secured creditors
There are no secured creditors in this matter

Preferential creditors
Claims for arrears of wages and holday pay are estimated at £40,786 in the director's
statement of affairs

I anticipate that this class of creditor will be paid in full

Unsecured creditors
Unsecured claims are estmated at 9,323,180 1n the director's statement of affans

Cuirent calculations indicate that a dividend will be avalable to thas class of creditor, the
quantum and wming of which 15 currently unknown

Receipts and payments
Our recerpts and payments account covermng the period 1 July 2015 to 14 August 201515
attached at Appendix B

Proposals for achieving the objective of the administration
The adminisuators will pursue the objecuve of achieving a better result for the Company's
creditors as a whole than would be likely if the Company were wound up

This objective will be achieved by the admimstrators continung to manage the business of
the Company for as long as they believe it appropriate in attempting to sell the business as a
goLng concern

However, the admurustrators will sell assets piecemeal if such a gong concern sale of the
business cannot be achieved at a price supenor to break-up valuanons provided to them by
Wyles Hardy & Co Ltd Piecemeal sales will also be undertaken of any residual assets not

mcluded 1n any going concern sale if appropriate




64

65

606

72

73

74

For clanficaton, 1t 1s not envisaged that the book debts will be scld Neither 1s 1t envisaged
that any purchaser will 2ssuine any of the exisung Liabilities, except to the extent that by law
they are compelled to do so (eg certan employment related habilinesy However, the
administrators will not hereby be restncted 1n therr freedom to structure any sale 10 such a

manner as 15 advantageous to the creditors

The administrators will conunue the Company's defence to any proceedings brought against
the Company, as far as they believe appropriate, bearing i mund the objective of selling the
business assets as a going concern, and mindful of the need to balance the costs of continuing
the defence, as against the potenual detrtment to creditors of abandoning the defence, if 1€
appears that funds may be available to the creditors following the conclusion of the

administiation

It 15 proposed that the admunstration will end by the Company gowng into creditors' voluntary
liquidation, or if there are no monics available for unsecured creditors, by the dissolution of
the Company Tf the Company 1s placed mto creditors’ voluntary liquidation, it 1s proposed
that the admunistrators in office at that date will be apponted hqudators, any act in the
liquidation to be done by any one or more of the hiquidators  However, cieditors may
nominate a different iquidator or hquidators if nomnaton to that effect 1s recerved before
the approval of these proposals

Administrators’ remuneration and disbursements

The basis of the admuustiators' remuncraton 1s to be fixed by the creditors If a creditors’
commuttee 15 apponted at a meeting convened to consider this statement of proposals ot
subsequently, then this is a matter for the commuttee If no commuttee 1s appointed, a
resolution of the creditors will be required

Pre-admurustraton costs unpad at the date of appointment of the admurustrators may also be
approved as above under Rule 2 67A to 1ank as an expense of the adminustration Approval
of the statement of proposals does not constitute approval either of the admunistrators'
remuneration or of unpaid pre-admiunistration costs

Pre appomtment work mcluded the following

* assisung management m preparing the statutory and practical aspects of the administaauon
appowntment,

* lhaising with major customers and 1n particular securing payments totalling £200,000 in
respect of outstanding debts,

® liaising with certain key creditors and other stakeholders,

* gathering information to commence the sale process immediately on appointment,

* devising an administration strategy, including taking advice from our solicitors and agents,
to maxirmuse asset realisatons, and

* obtamning information to assist in the admimstratton

Time costs of £22,738 were incurred pre appomtment We propose to charge a fee of
£12,500 plus VAT for this work




75

76

77

78

79

710

As part of the work caruied out prior to my appomtment, Osborne Clarke was wstructed to
assist with the administration appointment process This work amounted to £23,610 plus
VAT mn unpaid pte-appomtment costs

Background mfoimation regatding the fees of admustrators can be found at
wwiw insolvency-practitioners org uk (navigate via '‘Regulanon and Guidance' to 'Creditors
Gudes to Fees") Alternauvely, we will supply this information by post on request

The adiminsteators will request that theu remuneration be calculated according to the time
propetly given by the admunistrators and thew staff in attending to mattets ausing i the
admnustration Time 15 charged 1n 6 minute units We propose mnibally capping our
remunetation at £200,000 Should matters artse that requure the admimstiators and theur staff
to incur time costs above this level of remuneration we will 1efer back to the ereditors
commuttee, or if no committee 15 appomnted, a resolution of the creditors will be sought

The admunistrators will charge out of pocket expenses at cost Mileage 1s chatged at the
standard rates used from tme to time by Grant Thornton UK LLP VAT 15 added to
disbursement charges as necessary

Payments of the adminstrators’ remuneration and disbursements are to be met from funds
held 1n the administration in prionty to the claims of ereditors

Time costs to date amount to £108,791 plus VAT An analysis of ime 1n accordance with
Statement of Insolvency Piactice 9 1s attached at Appendix C

Meeting of creditors

A meeung of creditors, pursuant to paragraph 51 of Schedule Bl to the Insalvency Act 1986
will be held on 4 September 2015 at the offices of Grant Thornton UIC LLP, 30 Finsbury
Square, London EC2P 2Y1J at 10 00am Formal notice of the meeting of credurors 15
enclosed

Contact
If you have any quenes please contact Andiew Amndow on 0161 953 6361

Yours fathfully
for afld on behalf fif Gieenfield Enerpy Limited

David Dunckley
Joint Admuntstrator

The affaus, business and property of Greenfield Energy Limited aie being managed by
Dawnd Dunckley and Richard Lewis, appomted as joint admtnistiators on 1 July 2015



Appendix A

A Greenfield Energy Limited - in administration
Estimated statement of affairs as at 1 July 2015




Rule 229

¢a) Infert name and address of
regisiered office of the company

(b) Insert date

Form 2 14B

Statement of affairs

Name of Company Company number
Greenfield Energy Limited 05204149
In the Court case number
High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, 295 of 2015
Bristol District Registry

Efull namne of courtt

Statement as to the affaws of (&) Greenfield Energy Limated | Cro Gran L Thomfoa UKL

L Macdnan Square, Selmingfields Meachesbee; ™32 368

on the (b) 1 July 2015, the date that the company entered admimstration

Statement of Trath

1 beliove that the facts stated in this statement of affaus are a full, true and complete statement of the
affairs of the above named company as at (b) 1 July 2015 the date that the company entercd
sdministration

Full nameo \?U-&_\-lc L—\ ‘-‘F ZAY Ok\)‘\.)\_k“\.\

-
Signed L e el T

e

Dated—- - = AG 02 A0AS




Greenfield Energy Limited
Statement Of Affairs as at 1 July 2015

A - Summary of Assets

Assets
Assets subject to fixed charge
Assets subject to floating charge

Uncharged assets:

Work in progress

Book debts

Stock

Fixed assets

Cash at bank

Intercempany Debt Greenfield Holdings

Estimated total assets available to preferential creditors

Signature %‘

Estimated Estimated

book value to realise
£ £
1,022,777 87 700,000 00
173,918 13 86,959 07
148,049 55 29,609 91
914 93 914 93
358,783 34 358,783 34
1,704,443 82 1,176,267 25
1,176,267 25

Date 13 08 2015




Greenfield Energy Limited
Statement Of Affairs as at 1 July 2015

Al - Summary of Liabilties

Estimated
to realise

1,176,267 25

40,786 12

Estimated
Assets book value
£
Estimated total assets available to preferential creditors
Liabilities
Preferential creditors
Employee Wage Arrears/Holiday Pay 40,786 12
Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards preferential creditors
Total assets available to unsecured creditors
Unsecured non preferential claims
Trade and expense creditors 947,559 21
Other expense creditors 955,020 50
HM Revenue & Customs - VAT 175,789 01
HM Revenue & Customs - PAYE/NIC 69,662 36
HM Revenue & Customs - CIS 10,288 00
Employee Wage Arrears/Holiday Pay 273,846 48
Unsecured lending
Hambros Bank 376,003 24
Cyan 200,000 00
Greenfield Holdings 63,785 04
Greenfield Management 364,294 78
Greenfield Properties 2,090,994 48
HREHL 3,795,937 00
Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards non-preferential creditors
Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards creditors
Issued and called up capital
Ordinary shareholders 1,333 00

Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards members

Signature Date

1,135,481 13

1,135,481 13

9,323,180 10

r

8,187,698 98

8,187,698 98

1,333 00

8,189,031 98

13 08 2015




0t §1 5102 IsnBny v 0t PLOZ 1837 10S Sd! ¥ 30 | abeq
00926 d38 13 ‘uopuoT 19adg Weyelg | ‘9snoH %SieeW “Jo0|4 pug 9|pPpPNH POHD
LE¥I0'9EL dN6 9d| ‘yamsd| ‘ASIO ‘PROY Y2INYD ‘MeIAllIH PIN sjonpaid pleqqan E0HD
6S /B.°1L JONYHS ‘Buoaino ) 00zes ‘awaspid3)| ap eny 0zt gedojgH 20HO
I1JO SWOISND) B SNUSASHNH
000 JUBAB|DI JO SSIPPR Jelua ‘Sspuspiaip aaA0|dwa wios su0ianpaq IN/AAYd 104 SWIQISNY) ' aNUdASYH WH LOHD
ISt 2LNG X8SSNS 1SOM "ONIHLHOM ‘PECY
/€ 6€/'CG2 ucibulieg ‘esnop abpug uoiBuing ‘Aousajosu] ¥ aWSdIGUT © Juawsbeury 1990 SWOIsND g anuasay WH 00HD
+0 68/°€9 ZQE 929Y ‘Yiesyiequied ‘peoy yanyg ‘ebeuosied plo sy paywn sBupjoH pialuealn $09D
8y ¥66'060°'2 VYdS £1IN ‘UOpU0T 'u9aiL) Slawed 'SAUET Uad1D BOLY palwi saiwadoid playusaln £0590
00 002't L LEMIN “SuASy uoliy HopeNS AudlS ‘PEOY HIOA £2 uoleI1008sY duind JeaH 924n0g punaiL) LODD
a8 2091 372 2L M0 ‘Lolg|Buog ‘wWeyuaamg ‘sueT WeLUuSems ‘alsexo WBumo| - 1040
00 6b.'S HOZ €209 ‘21ysioA ykoN ‘ueidig ‘peoy As|ybiey ‘sjels3 (euisnpu) |ibAeug apjelald 0040
00 81 %19 92Hd ‘uoisald ‘puelAan ‘ABpn UOLINUSY ‘'9SNOH J9ISEJUET sa01neg pafieupy asudiaiug 2039
08 858't 718 8Hg Wud) ‘As|uems ‘[Iyuasd0l)) ‘peay jadeyd PIO B6 ‘BuspA|loH P17 suonn|og Buroo? [BjudwucIAug 1030
vS2iv'e 4048 178 's¥ang ‘wWeyuing ‘peoy ([emiug ‘Unog s|jiauaig spodey 0030
00 ¥19'% Q6 61 1% ‘Aaung ‘wosd3 ‘peoy ybnologsuen gg P17 joAue) LoseuAg 20ad
00 950°cL HNY 81ON ‘enysweybuijioN ‘pleysuen ‘Auspoy ay| | S@0IARS Bl [E2130813 HOA 10A0
02 6/6'2 N30 04 X3 ‘YNoWpIS ‘piojaiddod UOKMEN ‘BUBT JOOW(IY 810y 91N P11 Buwoissiwwog S13Q 00Q2
00 000'002 uei) S00D
00 966'6 P32 4293 ‘uopuoT f|leyping ‘0.2 X08 Od ‘UOPUOT JO Jaquiey) uopuo o AN €002
L2 Sty ZM9 1S 1 '$99]-u0-uop0lg ‘Aquioy] ‘¥0} x0g Od AN xawe) <000
00 00%°2 N3} 61X ‘Aeung ‘uciBuissays ‘peOY %INGaoy (Ot | ‘80B|d %ongaoy Z iun a1 (n) 134vo 02D
S¥ £26°Y YES 9NT ‘aaysploay ‘leg sI18liod ‘ede|d 8) epeued P11 8y epruR) 0000
0g 88 rvL VD3 ‘NOGNOT 1ea1g ajebmay |8 9|d suoeILIWWODS|8 | Ysiug £0490
09 /62 36 LMW ‘'SaUABy UOHIIN “000€ X089 Od P splepuels 1S9 20490
00 918 4¥S APD3 ‘ucpuaT ‘auen Jaue”) ‘ade|d 8qoipIe 9 ‘aqoipiep sbuy eyt apmpuoas Buisnoy aelodion 19aasabipug L0810
00 99 aag LML ‘yuomays] ‘Aepy Buiweyy ‘anusg ssauisng AICIOIA wog 008D
NQQ
08 e’y ZEHN ‘WInowB A TBal) ‘pEOY INdISed HO ‘ABA PI9ISSWEY] "MIBd SSBUISNG YINOWIBA priaiiduel |1V L0vD
2z 891'€s 118 E¥MW ‘spag ‘uspsBelg ‘pu3 Aing ‘we4 suinogsbuy /-9 siun dnasg) sjuy 00vD
3 sSalppy aweN Aay]

siouped) Auedwon - g
pajwi ABuaug pjayuaalry
d17 XN uojuioy] jueln




0l 51 §102 1snbny +1

01 v102 18A 08 Sdl

¥ jo g afied

00 00F'2 rso eeg ‘weybuiwng ‘usslg sialen ‘anuaay AQUBID ¢ DI S82IAI8S S|4 YeIS 508D
000 DO 2 LY M ‘OPISASSIaN ‘SMO||IM &T-UOIMBN ‘SxiEd 8UL | ON ‘9SNoH uojysy saoineg Apaadg 089
00 0S8'6S 1718 Iy m ‘uoiBuiIe pp ‘Aeni) yommuIpL “81luan) ssauisng ABnp ‘LIN0D pleAteH 0| P17 seonias Bulasuibug asedg £0S9
00 91P'L rge GHM ‘181sa010p '9s0(D abpugpoop /2 S921MAG pabeuep preueys 20382
09581°1 X8 vAQ 'SPUBPIN 1S9 ‘uoldi] ‘peoy 216Aauon ‘asnay Alend PI SW8)SAS s|gEMBUaY 0D8YS L0SD
25 26298 3X8 vAQ ‘ucldll ‘1994 laysi4 ‘peoy aibAauon ‘asnoH AljenD P17 saoinag Buusauibul onsysg 00S0
9. 168 NP2 WPD3 'uopuoT Jsjeals ‘uopuo jo ANg ‘iiH e¥ebpn 6¢ Adog oiday LOHD
2y 6Y1'62 194 HY ‘Aaung ‘liypay ‘peoy suapyeQ £ ‘ureg ay | pI sadIAag [eluawuoiaug ajeBiay 00HD
9z 09t'y QNG PHAM 191892100 U JOYMoNg ‘B4ua) ssauisng Jjoyxong 19158010/ HauId 20dD
00 002'L "0 PHM ‘BIYSIDISSIION 181S0I0 AN ‘MOPESN 1BS.L) ‘anueay 1010Ieag /{ uoy[easEd 10dD
¥S ¥29'09 492 NFOM UopuoT ‘15 uyor |g laue4 g alyp ofed 00d0
68 66 OVS 21y ‘Aaung ‘saweyy uodn uoisbuny ‘Aep yamdos ‘unog sjuabay vz iun PANWIT $YIOMIBN SNBJONN ZOND
Q0 ove'e N3 1 ZNS 'UCPUIMG ‘anudAy JEIS YLON ‘9SNOH SUB|od [I2UNos) YESSSY JUSWUOHAUT |BINEN LOND
£89 $8 ‘weybuiuitg ‘Aemsuaany
000 Alold g1 ‘9snop uouue) ‘wes] sluswied ASUBpUNPaY S0UBUIH ‘90195 ADUSAIOSUY| pun4 99UBINSU| [BUOIEN QOND
00C XVE NLOM "Uopuo ‘188415 181seyona|s) p|o /2 sucieAIUNWWOD AN SOWD
Z46
06 955°9 7138 ‘aa0ibusH ‘peoy uciBulsyiad ‘91e1s3 Buipe: | e [B1US) ‘anuaay uixIS /09 Iun SOOYW FOWNOD
ANVl
09 6¥¢ ‘81 UIIGNQ ‘8le}s3 [euISnpu) pIoApuUeS ‘peoy [[leyuswie) ‘g %oo|g Buipjing wniny LOSOIIN OO
08 09E°261 A8 299 "SPUB|PIY 1SS ‘USMOSI[BH ‘PEOY UOWSA “iBed UI0dY g U AHOMIdId SOW S0ND
Gt 185'S NgS HEDJ ‘UopuUOT ISaM S08|d JamaL | 9oUBINSU| YSIep LOWD
1G 2266 av9 £13aN ‘eud] uodn spseoman ‘uadoapip ‘@Al UCBH 0F P setialeg Buiug eluswucaaug aidbep 00WD
gLe'ez ZSL S1ON ‘weybumion ‘|leuxany ‘sue wembip JO ‘alelsT [BUISNpU| X00IqIaNRg O uanensy| Jeauin 110
16 869°} ANYTIOH ‘WY Q0EZ ‘UapIsT ‘v0S X08 Od 'St | Bemoydiyog [euCnBUIBIU| SBLUIT 00710
00 2¥9 FOL LISM HMO0UURD ‘PBOY UOAY 'BIlUdT) SSaUISNg SIBPIY | 1IN oozey 004D
0% 00% Z0S B6S1. '8IIUSHIOA YUON ‘A9|SaN0IG Mg ssauisng A9|SaXIS iem %95Qi9)13 8 palwr ¥n o9y 001D
00 /£6'S6/°E DSL 130 ‘Aesiap 318K 1S 198G uoIuN ‘soe|d AoliBAR M | PSHWIT QORIOH THAYH 80HD
¥2 £00'9.8 ©32 Y203 'Uopu0T 19eng 8soIwd Z| ‘9snoH ebueyoxg yueqg sojquen LOHD
0/ 90S°1S MYd GYS ‘BOSUBMS ‘UDBJISSI0)H Hied SSaUISng 1Sapp Basuems ‘Aepn edoing g un YoaNepAL SOHOD
3 SSAIPPY JWeN Aay

s10)1pat) Auedwo) - g
paywi Abiaug pauasty
d77 XN Uojuwioy] juers




0L 61 610z Isnbny ¥

01 102 42A DS Sdi

v jo ¢ abey

0ca AVZ ZENM 'SIIYSHIA ‘WEYSHIS ‘PeOY MOIPOOA 62 Jsl@aym XN I LOM3
goo XAS 64M 10BYBII0d ‘WElIMZI] ‘BAlLg pjsule] oL Al Iy d SN oom3
000 L2 098 ‘erolstuolg ‘s|lBXRO 8Y1 WUS0SaL) 8ISEI0M [BACY G/ yuws HO3S I €0s3
000 N16 LEAD 'uoay uodn piogens ‘Aep Aqiayiom €2 ASUNING UIASY JN 20s3
000 SpuepsyiaN ey ‘usbieg 33 ‘HN uabiag Y3 2981 ‘61 UEB]UPUSH suld UEMBIG SIWEf Iy 1053
00°0 Za.L LEAD ‘uolBuippi) ‘sueT siybiuy GLL UHWS %OIN A 00S3
000 QYS 299 ‘SPUBIPIN 1S9M YimyiswsS ‘proy Aaqqy ve ‘| 1el4 SpaeyDI o7 4N 1043
000 V(9 21y 'uopuo ‘sawey | -uodn-ucisfury ‘peoy uoly3 v BAQUISNY BUARY SN 0043
000 Qds £3 ‘uopuo ‘suen afieq g ‘asnoy ALy 8 SOWST CIUQIUY JI Kk
000 NN9 94N ‘uopuoT ‘peoy Isejleg /2 ‘10¢ 1e|d lsdia ueqyy IQ 00713
000 SML ¥1va ‘abpugmol ‘uoadiy ‘9s0|0) 19X1II9H 61 saken uyor JW 00H3
000 9ds 210 ‘UoAsQ 'HOqQy UOMBN ‘(lamssaxBuiy ‘aauq preydIQ 2 sauydwny preyay I 0003
000 X9 €230 ‘AQiaQ 'prOY UoIIARd G2 Alng ouN N 20a3
000 A9 PAM ‘UOlduIBLIBAIO M PlOISOUET ‘PEOY JUNO /€| S3lAB(] BSI SSIN 10a3
QL 86 NHE EMN ‘UopucT ‘enuany uol3 9¢ ‘c 1el4 sineQ Ba10 I 0043
000 HYZ 138 ‘uopuo Bang usepbel ‘a/| 1eld uessoI sawer Iy 0003
6S 20E 705 959 ‘sbuipjing yieg 9g ‘@inzy 8yL 'S 1eld YsuAzong [eydty JN 0083
000 710G UM 191S80I0A 181S80I0M 'PY preAwolg /€| SIpIY I JN 00v3
002L H.10 €M 'UopuoT ‘pPEOY PIOJUOD Hied POOMISSM 92 P17 Yoouqdaz 0070
00082'2 HO/ /37 e1sa2i1a] ‘Aalsuy ABM UDBAY B4 aAIINJaXT wawuoaug 9 Buluugld DAM 20MD
I¥ 98¢ 96 23 ‘UOPUTT '198.1G JBUAA 61-1 | MOpIOM  LOMD
8 92 MIE 913 "WeUIRM SJIUM 'PEOH WRUIBM "MIBd SSAUISNEG 3A0ID) ‘pOOMUDSagG 1 puelg am Q0MOD
000 XYE NILDOM ‘UopuaT 19903 1918ayono|s PO £2 Joa.1Q Bunpp 00AD
12 229°6E APD3T ‘UopuoT ‘|IIH SMBIPUY 1S | OISUSd 8aUBUIH 81e10di0D) uoljiWeH JO Sas)sni | €019
00 520°¢ HOE £IHY ‘Weyjoocy) ‘pecY UdalL) yooug ‘8lojsuIel) ay] | adoIng wnipu | 2010
a1 €12 HD6 0719 ‘AIng ‘Wologswey ‘981 xog Od [euonewsiu] 1NL 01O
00 00021 Y09 12Ny ‘Aalng ‘Bujops ‘aienbg aapgny ‘sisquiiey”) J81Saonoly) Joo|4 pug Aamsawey | 0019
00 02% SV. 6/8 '81USPIOJELS ‘YHOMWE | "UNaY S|jBYoly 'slebuns Jema egy P ubisaq Buiping ABJsuAg 80S2D
09 66E¥S VN6 S13Q ‘@AYSPIOYRIS ‘IUa1] Ud UOUING ‘MOjaxeI(] ‘Peoy Uolem salddng agn] 1sie10ads 2089
00 g9 NE8 N#0O3 'Uopu0T ")Oo0IqIep 6E 'UINYD HOCIC[E A UuBYdalS 1S ‘8010 Seley Yainy) agoipiep aY) AQ malpuy 1S 9080
3 SsaIppy SWEeN Aoy

sioppas) Auedwo)d - g
pauw| ABiau3 pjsyuaain
d771 MN uojuwioy] el




0} Sk §10g isnbBny 1 0l #102 194 108 SdI t 4o v abied

tev66'68L°L Buijjelo] ssujug sg
000 NN¥ 9MN ‘Uuopuc ‘peoy Aioud ‘D6€ uiinuAez Aulwq JW 00Z4
3 Ssaippy auwepN Aay

siolpal) Auedwo) - g
panwi] ABiau3 pjsiyjuasin
d77 XN uoluioy] jueln




Appendix A

A Greenfield Energy Limited - in administration
Joint Administrators® notes to the statement of affairs

The statement above reflects the director's esumate of the Company's financial position at the
date of appointment and records a deficit 1o unsecured creditors of (8,187,699

Included within unsecured non preferential claims are amounts classed as 'Other expense
creditors' of £955,021 This value represents various accruals, tax credits and income recetved
in advance recotded in the Company's accounung records

There 1s a difference of £9,976 1n the trade creditors balance shown 1n the director’s
statement of affairs and thart in the attached Lst of creditors The difference 1s mn relanon to
the removal of debit balances listed on the creditors ledger




Greenfield Energy Limited - in administration

Appendix B

Joint Administrators' receipts and payments account
from 1 July 2015 to 14 August 2015

Receipts

Intercompany Debt
Furniture & Equpment
Stock/WIP

Book Debts

Cash at Bank

Misc Refunds

Vat on Sales

Payments

Subcontractor costs
Telephone/Dataservices
Professional Fees

Net Wages

VAT irrecoverable
Professional Fees
Re-Direction of Mail
Statutory Adverusing
Bank Charges

Vat on Purchases

Balance - 14 August 2015

Made up as follows

Barclays Trading Account

Statement of
Affairs (£)

358,783 34
29,609 91
86,959 07

700,000 00

914 93

Total (£)

000

000

000
210,000 00
410 24
1,136 87
7,000 00

218,547 11

1,467 05
13,823 61
350 00
28,908 70
88 39
1,560 00
240 00

84 60

150 00
3,248 66

49,921 01
168,626 10

168,626 10

168,626 10




Appendix C

c SIP 9 time analysis

Introduction
The following information 15 provided in connecton with the administrators’ remuneration
and disbursements 1n accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice 9

Explznation of Grant Thornton UK LLP charging and disbursement recovery pohcies

Time costs

All partners and staff are charged out at hourly rates appropriate to thewr grade, as shown
below Detals of the hourly charge-out rates are made available to credstors or commuttees at
the ume of fixing the basis of our fees Support staff (le secretaries, cashiers and filing clerks)
arc chaiged to the case for the tume they work on 1t

From
01/07/14
to date
£
Partners up to 740
Managers up to 470
Admunisuators up to 345
Assistants and support staff up to 230

Disbhursements

Out of pocket expenses are charged at cost Mileage 15 charged at the standard rates used
from ume to time by Grant Thornton UK LLP VAT 1s added to disbursement charges as
necessaty

10




7 (awil) s31ep 03 pa|iq S8y w30}

£ 1pe
68 ZEE
68 28€
00 0L%
66 542

LG 2EE
aley
Al1H Bay

_cn L6L°80L 28 81e 0SE9r'r {0662 08 LiY'6Z 120021 00 ¥25'6¢ |02 S0l 05 61922 |01 BY lejoi
00 S20°vY G 2EL 08 18v'2 Ob ¥l 0szeg'sl  |sezd 006£2'92  Jog gs Bujpeay
S]assy
05 601'LE G2 18 00 8¢+ 08z 0008r's {0022 00 £28'91 |06 6E 0S 80€'2 S5 Gl 10 uojies|jeay
00 662 021 00 652 0L} suoiefpsaaul
i
00 €6v'2 5L 22 00 09€E'L 05 8 0G 2442 0511 055812 G9 ¢ 00 G| 052 5J0j1paID
* Bujuue|g
{08 v9€'sZ L2 9L 055592 joasl 08 1p0's 12261 osoee'r s 6 00 /8EC1L  |SE 82 Pue UcHelIsjujwpy
i3 SIH 3 SIH 3 sil 3 SiH 3 SIH
lelo) iojeasjujwpy anfinoaxy 1aBeusy 19uped piepuels

sucijoesuel] |y  pouad uciioBsuel |
SISATYNVY 1S0J IWIL 6 dIS - £00£650T9 - LonensIuIWpyY uT - payiun ABJau3 pjayuaalg




Rule 2.35

(a) Insert full name(s)
and address(es) of
administrator(s)

(b} Insert full name and
address of registered
offlce of the company

{c) Insert detalls of place
of meeting

(d) Insest date and time
of meeting

Form 2.20B

Notice of a meeting of Creditors

Name of Company Company number
Greenfield Energy Limited 05204149
In the Court case number
High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, 295 of 2015
Bristol District Registry

(full name of court}

Notice is heraby given by (a)

Richard Lewis David Dunckley

Grant Thornton UK LLP Grant Thornton UK LLP
1020 Eskdale Road 30 Finsbury Square
Winnersh London

Wokingham EC2P 2YU

RG41 5TS

that a meeting of cred:tors of {b)

Greenfield Energy Limited
c/o Grant Thornton UK LLP
4 Hardman Square
Spinningfields

Manchester

M3 3EB

15 to be held at (c} Grant Thornton UK LLP, 30 Finsbury Square, London, EC2P 2YU

on (d) 4 September 2015 at 10 00am

The meeting 1s

an initlal creditors’ meeting under paragraph 51 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986
('the schedule')

i invite you to attend the above meeting

A proxy form 1s enclosed which should be completed and returned to me by the date of the
meeting If you cannot attend and wish to be representad

in order to be entitled to vote under Rule 2 38 at the meeting you must give to me, not later
than 12.00 hourg on the businegs day before the day fixed for the meeting, details in writing
of your claim

Signed

Jolnt Admunistrators

Dated
T WwgTols

Software Supplled by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited, Glasgow




Rule 8.1
Form 8.2

Notes to help completion
of the form

Please give full name and
address for commumication

Please 1nsert name of person
(who must be 18 or over) or the
‘chairman of the meeting’ 1
you wish to provide for
alternauve proxy-holders 1o the
circumstances that your first
choice 1 unable to attend,
please state the name(s) of the
aliernatives as well

Please delete words 1n brackets
if the proxy holder 1s only to
vote as directed 1e he has no

discretion

* Please delete as appropnate

This form must be signed

Only to be completed 1f the
creditor has not signed n
person

Insolvency Act 1986
Proxy (Administration)

Greenfield Energy Limited
Name of creditor

Address

Name of proxy-holder

I appoint the above person to be my/the creditor’s proxy holder at the meeting of creditors to
be held on 4 September 2015 or at any adjournment of that meeting The proxy holder 1s to
propose or vote as 1nstructed below (and in respect of any resolution for which no specific
nstruction 1s given, may vote or abstain at his/her discretion)

Voting Instruction for Resolutions
1 For the acceptance/rgjection® of the administrator’s proposals as circulated
2 That a creditors’ committee be formed

For/against*

3 If it resolved that a creditors’ commuttee be formed
For the appomntment of

as members of the creditors commiitee
(You may vote for up to 5 creditors)

The following resolutions 1o be considered only if no creditors’ commuttee 15 formed

4 The adminstrators' remuneration be calculated according to the time properly given by the
adrmmstrators and their staff 1n attending to maiters ansing 1n the admenistration, capped at
£200,000 plus VAT For/Against*

5 The admimstrators’ remuneration for work carned out prior to the appointment be set
according to the time properly given by the administrators and ther staff, capped at £12,500
plus VAT For/Against¥*

6 Legal costs imncurred by the admimstrators prior to the admimstration of £ 23,610 plus VAT
to be paid 1n full ForfAgainst*

7 The admimstrators be authornised to charge nmuleage at the standard rates used from time to
time by Grant Thornton UK LLP For/Against*

Signature Date

Name in CAPITAL LETTERS

Position with creditor or relationship to creditor or other authority for signature




